Abstract 

This study investigated the potentials of serum urea and calcium as biological markers in the 

confirmation of Protein energy malnutrition (PEM) in pregnant women. Hundred and two (102) 

pregnant women were divided into two groups based on their level of serum total protein and serum 

albumin (known indicators of PEM), while fifty (50) non-pregnant women were recruited to form 

the third group as control. Serum total protein, serum albumin, urea and calcium levels were

[...]

Bench centrifuge, spectrophotometer and water bath (All from Gallenkamp)  

Reagents: All the chemicals used in this study were kits of analytical grade.  

Study subjects: A total of (152) one hundred and flighty two subjects were involved in this study. 

A total of (102) one hundred and two were pregnant women attending antenatal clinic at the 

Parklane Specialist Hospital Enugu, Enugu State. (50) Fifty volunteer subjects were non-pregnant 

and non-lactating women. The age range of the subjects was 20 - 40years. The pregnant subjects